OP \$65.00 4662037

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM651797

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MDS CEM Holdings Limited		05/24/2021	Company: ENGLAND AND WALES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lavastorm Analytics, Inc.	
Street Address:	27 Wormwood Street, Suite 210	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02210	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4662037	LAVASTORM
Registration Number:	4639767	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1385786
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dillon Kelly
SIGNATURE:	/Dillon Kelly/
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Project Ignite - IP Release (MDS CEM Holdings Limited) (Execution Version)-109855413-v4#page1.tif source=Project Ignite - IP Release (MDS CEM Holdings Limited) (Execution Version)-109855413-v4#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007316 FRAME: 0317 source=Project Ignite - IP Release (MDS CEM Holdings Limited) (Execution Version)-109855413-v4#page3.tif source=Project Ignite - IP Release (MDS CEM Holdings Limited) (Execution Version)-109855413-v4#page4.tif source=Project Ignite - IP Release (MDS CEM Holdings Limited) (Execution Version)-109855413-v4#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007316 FRAME: 0318

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made this 24th day of May, 2021 (the "Release Date") by MDS CEM Holdings Limited, a company registered in England and Wales with registration number 07890595 (the "Secured Party"), for the benefit of Lavastorm Analytics, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 10, 2016 with Secured Party (as may have been otherwise amended, supplemented or otherwise modified at any time prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to Secured Party, for the benefit of Lenders, security interests and liens in and to certain assets of the Grantor, including, without limitation, all trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress, Internet domain names or other indicia of trade origin, whether registered or unregistered, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations and any renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including, without limitation, (i) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, Internet domain name or other indicia of trade origin (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Secured Party has recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") the Security Agreement, at Reel 005986, Frame 0431; and

WHEREAS, all outstanding amounts owed under any financing documents executed in connection with the Security Agreement have been satisfied and the Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest in Trademarks</u>. Effective as of the Release Date, Secured Party hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests in the Marks granted by the Grantor under the Security Agreement, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Mark.
- 2. Release of Security Interest in Other Intellectual Property. Grantor had listed certain unregistered copyrights (the "<u>Unregistered Copyrights</u>") on <u>Schedule 3</u> attached to the Security Agreement, as further set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof. Grantor did not own or hold a registration with the United States Copyright Office (the "<u>USCO</u>") for such copyrights. Accordingly, the Security Agreement was not recorded with the USCO. For the avoidance of doubt, to the extent that Secured Party holds or previously held any security interest in the Unregistered Copyrights, effective as of the Release Date, Secured Party hereby irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests in the Unregistered Copyrights granted by the Grantor under the Security Agreement.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007316 FRAME: 0319

Grantor does not own and did not list any granted patents or pending patent applications on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached to the Security Agreement.

- 3. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. Secured Party understands and agree that this Release may be recorded by or for the Grantor with the USPTO.
- 4. <u>Further Actions</u>. Secured Party further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Grantor may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release, <u>provided that</u> all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to the Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantor.
- 5. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement, as applicable.

[Signature page follows.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its authorized officer as of the Release Date.

MDS CEM HOLDINGS LIMITED

By: _____

Name: Russell Hunt

Title: Authorised Signatory

EXHIBIT A

The Marks

Registered U.S. Trademarks:

Mark	Application/Registration No.	App/Reg Date
LAVASTORM	86114189/4662037	11/8/2013/ 12/30/2014
DESIGN ONLY	86114167/4639767	11/8/2013/ 11/18/2014

ACTIVE/109855413.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007316 FRAME: 0322

EXHIBIT B

The Copyrights

Registered Copyrights:

None.

Unregistered Copyrights:

- Lavastorm Analytics Engine
- Lavastorm Analytics Library

ACTIVE/109855413.4

RECORDED: 06/04/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007316 FRAME: 0323